
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) 
Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2015 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 

Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Anthony Eskenzi 
John Fletcher 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Philippa Sewell 

tel.no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 17 July 

2015. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
5. WORK PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
6. SERVICE BASED REVIEW ROADMAP 
 Report of the Deputy Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 18) 

 
7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING: LONDON-WIDE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 Report of the Deputy Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 24) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

  
 
 



 

3 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2015. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 25 - 26) 

 
12. SERVICE BASED REVIEW FINANCIAL MONITORING - QUARTER 1 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 38) 

 
13. SERVICE BASED REVIEW: DEPARTMENTAL MONITORING - BARBICAN 

CENTRE 
 Report of the Managing Director of the Barbican. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 39 - 50) 

 
14. BENCHMARKING THE COST OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 51 - 58) 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 17 July 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Nigel Challis 

Deputy Anthony Eskenzi 
John Fletcher 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Ian Seaton 
 

 
Officers: 
Susan Attard Deputy Town Clerk 

Neil Davies Town Clerk's Department 

Philippa Sewell Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty Chamberlain's Department 

Christopher Bell Chamberlain's Department 

Peter Bennett City Surveyor 

Andrew Crafter City Surveyor’s Department 

David Pearson Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from John Tomlinson and Philip Woodhouse. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 26 May 2015 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Sub Committee received an updated schedule of outstanding actions.  
 
Staff Suggestion Scheme 
The Deputy Town Clerk advised that the pilot had gone live this week. 
Members discussed the facility for Member suggestions and, as a result of the 
ensuing discussion, the Town Clerk undertook to speak to the Committee and 
Members’ Services Team about changing the default post arrangements for 
Members.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Soft Market Testing of the Finance Function 
The Financial Services Director reported that officers were at an information-
gathering stage, and a synopsis of the findings and advice would be provided to 
the Sub Committee in September.  
 

5. WORK PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
The Sub Committee received the updated programme of work for the year, and 
requested that options regarding scheduling of departmental reports be 
provided at the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. SERVICE BASED REVIEW ROADMAP  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Deputy Town Clerk presenting the 
latest update of the Service Based Review Roadmap and the Opportunity 
Outlines for each project. The Deputy Town Clerk detailed the Outline for the 
Grants Review, and Members requested that a timetable of these ‘deep dives’ 
be considered before the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.   
 

7. PROCUREMENT SAVINGS 2015-2016 PROGRESS REPORT QUARTER 1  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain regarding savings 
realised at the end of quarter 1 (April – June 2015) against the target for 2015-
2016. Members noted that these were in addition to savings being made as 
part of the Service Based Reviews, but the primary concern in all negotiations 
was ensuring value for money and quality of services. Members queried the 
‘non-cashable’ savings identified, and officers undertook to present these 
separately in future reports.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report and non-public appendix be noted.  
 

8. ONE SAFE CITY GOVERNANCE  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Deputy Town Clerk regarding the 
vision and objectives for the One Safe City programme, a joint initiative 
between the City of London Corporation and the City of London Police. The 
report provided an update on this programme, its terms of reference and its 
governance arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 
 
 

Page 2



11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item      Paragraph 
12 – 14     3 
15 – 16     - 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2015 
be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

13. SERVICE BASED REVIEW: DEPARTMENTAL MONITORING - CULTURE 
HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage & 
Libraries.  
 

14. CITIGEN COMBINED HEAT AND POWER SYSTEM - NEGOTIATION 
STRATEGY FOR EXTENSION OF CONTRACTS  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor.  
 

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.43 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell 
tel.no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEE - Outstanding Actions (as at 1/9/2015) 
 

Item Date Action Officer responsible 

To be 
completed/ 
progressed 

to next 
stage 

Progress Update 

1 January 
2013 
 

Staff Suggestion Scheme 
Members requested that 
officers review and report 
back on the incentives 
offered to staff who suggest 
good ideas through the City 
Corporation‟s Staff 
Suggestion Scheme and 
also the level of uptake. 

Deputy Town Clerk 
 

30th 
September 
2015: 
End of three 
month trial of 
refreshed 
scheme, 
using online 
platform 
“Hunchbuzz” 

September 2015: 
The three month pilot of the revised 
staff suggestion scheme will finish 
at the end of September. The 
evaluation of the pilot will be carried 
out jointly with the City Police and 
reported to the Customer Services 
Steering Group and the Summit 
Group in the autumn. As at 1 
September, 73 suggestions had 
been made. 

2 26 March 
2015 

Soft market testing of the 
finance function 
Members requested that the 
soft market testing for 
aspects of the finance 
function be reported at a 
future meeting, along with 
recommendations for 
adding update reports and 
reviews of other 
departments to the Work 
Programme. 

Chamberlain/Financial 
Services Director 

September 
2015 
 

September 2015: 
 
Report later on this agenda 
 
DISCHARGED 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEE - Outstanding Actions (as at 1/9/2015) 
 

Item Date Action Officer responsible 

To be 
completed/ 
progressed 

to next 
stage 

Progress Update 

3 26 March 
2015 

Service Based Review – 
Barbican Centre 
Members requested that the 
Managing Director of the 
Barbican Centre be asked 
to present at the July 
meeting. 
 

Managing Director, 
Barbican Centre 

September 
2015 
(The 
Managing 
Director was 
unable to 
attend the 
July meeting) 

September 2015: 
 
Report later on this agenda 
 
DISCHARGED 

4 17 July 
2015 

Members Post 
Arrangements 
The Town Clerk undertook 
to speak to the Committee 
and Members‟ Services 
Team about changing the 
default post arrangements 
for Members. 
 

Town Clerk September 
2015 

September 2015: 
 
There are no plans to make any 
changes to the current 
arrangements, however if Members 
inform the Town Clerk‟s 
Department that they do not wish 
to receive their post at external 
addresses, this can be passed on 
to the Post Room. Members are 
encouraged to move to paper-free 
ways of working. 
 

P
age 6



EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEE - Outstanding Actions (as at 1/9/2015) 
 

Item Date Action Officer responsible 

To be 
completed/ 
progressed 

to next 
stage 

Progress Update 

5 17 July 
2015 

Future Work Plan 
Members requested that 
options regarding the 
scheduling of departmental 
reports and „deep dives‟ into 
the cross-cutting reviews be 
provided at the next 
meeting. 

Town Clerk September 
2015 

September 2015 
 
Options to be discussed under 
items later on this agenda. 

6 17 July 
2015 

Extension of Citigen 
Contract (Combined Heat 
and Power) 
The Sub Committee 
resolved that officers 
investigate the alternatives 
to renegotiating the contract 
and hold initial discussions 
with Citigen before 
commencing negotiations. 

City Surveyor  September 2015: 
 
Following consideration of the 
same report at CASC on 28 July 
2015, the City Surveyor is 
preparing a presentation on 
possible alternatives to any new 
deal between Citigen and the City 
of London Corporation, and 
arranging a site visit for Members 
to Citigen‟s premises. 
 

 
 

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 8



Efficiency and Performance Sub 
 Work Programme 2015/16 

(Changes since the last meeting in italics) 

Date Items 

4 November 

 

 Service Based Review Roadmap (Corporate Programme 
Delivery Unit report) 

 Service Based Review financial monitoring report: Q2 

 Departmental report: tba 

 Performance monitoring report, LAPS Q1 

 Annual Combined Heat and Power report 

 Energy performance report (half year) 

 

13 January 2016  Service Based Review Roadmap (Corporate Programme 
Delivery Unit report) 

 Departmental report: tba 

 CIPFA VFM Indicators 2014/15 

 Performance monitoring report, LAPS Q2 

 

7 March   Service Based Review Roadmap (Corporate Programme 
Delivery Unit report) 

 Service Based Review financial monitoring report: Q3 

 Departmental report: tba 

 Performance monitoring report 

 

18 May  Service Based Review Roadmap (Corporate Programme 
Delivery Unit report) 

 Service Based Review financial monitoring report: Q4 

 Departmental report: tba 

 Performance monitoring report, LAPS Q3 

 

6 July  Service Based Review Roadmap (Corporate Programme 
Delivery Unit report) 

 Departmental report: tba 

 Performance monitoring report 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

Page 10



Committee: 
 

Dated: 
 

Efficiency and Performance Sub Committee – For 
Information 
 

16 September 2015 

Subject: 
Service Based Review Roadmap 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Deputy Town Clerk 
 

For Information 
 

 
Summary 

 
Under its terms of reference, the Efficiency and Performance Sub Committee is 
responsible for overseeing and monitoring the agreed programme of work arising 
from the Service Based Review. 
 
This report presents the Sub Committee with the latest update in respect of the 
agreed Service Based Review projects and cross-cutting reviews in the format of the 
Service Based Review Roadmap (Appendix 1). Changes since the last meeting are 
reported against each of the projects in the main body of the report. 
 
Of the 10 projects currently being tracked by this Roadmap, nine are rated as 
„green‟, and one as „amber‟. Since the last meeting, one project (Project 
Management) has been removed from this roadmap - as Members will recall, it has 
deferred until later in the programme, to give more scope for other projects to be 
prioritised and actioned more effectively. 
 
The Strategic Review of Operational Properties has changed rating from „green‟ to 
„amber‟ as a result of delays in completing the departmental workshops, and 
therefore in reporting the results to Members. 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the report. 
 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. Members agreed to receive an update report at every meeting showing progress 

on the delivery of Service Based Review projects and programmes, including any 
actions to address problems identified.  
 

2. Progress is reported on a “Roadmap”, attached as Appendix 1. This is in a 
common format, developed by the Corporate Programme Delivery Unit, who also 
work with Chief Officers to ensure that projects and programmes are delivered. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



3. At officer level, progress is reported monthly to the Service Based Review 
Steering Group, chaired by the Chamberlain, and the Chief Officer Summit 
Group, chaired by the Town Clerk. 
 

4. A separate quarterly Service Based Review financial monitoring report is being 
presented at this meeting, highlighting any significant variations from the 
approved budget reductions, along with summary information on the progress 
made by every Chief Officer. 

 
Service Based Review Roadmap 
 
5. The Service Based Review Roadmap at Appendix 1 to this report lists all of the 

cross-cutting reviews agreed by the Policy and Resources Committee in 
September 2014, together with other work arising from the Service Based Review 
Challenge Meetings, or requested by the Policy and Resources Committee. It 
records the key activities for each of the projects. Appendix 2 contains an outline 
of each of the reviews reported on the Roadmap. 
 

6. Within the Roadmap, completed actions are shaded green. The definitions for 
status and direction of travel are as follows: 
 

 
 

Project is in a critical state, guaranteed to go, or has gone, beyond 
agreed tolerances 
 

 
 

Project is slipping, has slipped, or is about to slip within agreed 
tolerances 
 

 
 

Project is on track 

 
Mi
[...]
gs, a complementary review of 
benefits in kind will be incorporated into the implementation plan. 
 

Page 13



13. Effectiveness of Hospitality.  Discussions with individual Chief Officers and some 
Members are continuing to take place. The key benefits from this review will be: 
the identification of best practice in relation to prioritisation and assessment of 
proposed events and their delivery; increased use of common processes and 
procedures; and more efficient use of staff resources through greater 
flexibility.  The report framework was considered by the Corporate Events 
Management Group in July and it will be discussed further by the Group in late 
September or early October following circulation of a draft paper, with the aim of 
discussing provisional recommendations with the Hospitality Working Party at its 
meeting in October. 
 

14. Independent Schools.  The Board of the City of London Freemen‟s School will 
receive a report at its next meeting (5 October), covering activity in support of the 
Education Strategy, and the school‟s policy in relation to scholarships and 
bursaries. Similar reports were presented to the other two Boards of Governors 
before the recess. A composite report will be presented to the Education Board in 
December, along with benchmarking information in respect of school fees. The 
key benefits from this review will be increased clarity and visibility of: the Schools‟ 
activities and how these align to the Education Strategy; and the City‟s support 
funding. 
 
Departmental Reviews 
 

15. Remodelling Libraries.  Consultants for the design and scoping of the projects for 
the transformation of the Barbican and Shoe Lane Libraries are being procured 
and appointed by the City Surveyor‟s Department. Tenders for the works to Shoe 
Lane are to be invited by 31 October, with a target completion date of 31st March 
2016. An outline options report will be submitted for Barbican Library. 
 

16. Barbican Centre. As requested by Mem
[...]
g was commissioned to provide a review of the 
Barbican Centre’s current operations and to identify areas in which there might 
be scope for improvements in efficiency and effectiveness. They also scrutinised 
and assessed the Centre’s Service Based Review proposals. An implementation 
plan has been developed to encompass both the Service Based Review 
proposals and the AEA recommendations. Progress against the plan will be 
monitored through the standard Corporate Programme Delivery Unit processes, 
and reported to a separate Steering Group which has been established, and 
includes the Chamberlain, the Managing Director and the Deputy Town Clerk. 

Page 18



Committee: 
 

Date: 
 

Efficiency and Performance Sub Committee 
 

16 September 2015 

Subject: 
Performance Monitoring: London-wide Performance 
Indicators 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Deputy Town Clerk 
 

For Information 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report presents the most recent results from the dashboard of service 
Performance Indicators monitored and reported quarterly by London Councils, 
known as LAPS (London Authorities Performance Solution). These cover the period 
January to March 2015, and are attached as Appendix 1. 
 
This shows that the City continues to perform well in comparison with London 
Boroughs, with 78% of the indicators for which the City reports data being in the top 
quartile of London performance. Where the City’s performance is in the bottom 
quartile, or where performance has deteriorated, this is followed-up with 
departments. For this quarter, the City has no indicators in the bottom quartile. 
 
This report also notes the publication, by London Councils, of data relating to 
measures for the financial year 2013/14. 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the report. 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. Members will recall from previous meetings that London Councils maintains a 

dashboard of thirty-six service Performance Indicators which are reported 
quarterly. This dashboard, known as LAPS (London Authorities Performance 
Solution) is reviewed by the Chief Officers Summit Group before being reported 
to the Sub Committee. 
 

2. The latest dashboard covers the period from 1st January to 31st March 2015, and 
is attached as Appendix 1. 
 

3. On the dashboard, the City’s performance is shown in the column headed ‘value’, 
and by the black diamond () in the column headed ‘better performance ’. The 
‘group average’ is calculated from those boroughs that submitted data. The 
number of boroughs submitting data for each indicator is shown in the ‘group 
average’ column. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



 
Current Position 
 
4. The table below summarises the City’s performance for all four quarters of 

2014/15, showing the number of performance indicators (PIs) in each quartile: 
 

 Top 
quartile 

2nd 
quartile 

3rd 
quartile 

Bottom 
quartile 

 
n/a * 

 
Total 

Q1: Number 
of PIs 

14 2 2 1 17 36 

Q2: Number 
of PIs 

17 3 2 1 13 36 

Q3: Number 
of PIs 

14 3 0 1 18 36 

Q4: Number 
of PIs 

21 5 1 0 9 36 

Net change 
in numbers 
Q3 to Q4 

+7 +2 +1 -1 -9 - 

 
* The n/a indicators generally relate to Community and Children’s Services indicators 
where the raw data value is <10. The indicators for Council Tax and non-domestic rates 
collection are only submitted at year end. 

 
Movement between quartiles 
 
5. Six indicators have moved from n/a to the top quartile. Five of these are as a 

result of the national data sets becoming available for the latest quarter:  
o DB14: Percentage of school-aged children in need permanently excluded 

from school 
o DB22: Percentage of relevant care leavers, aged 19-21, now in education, 

employment or training 
o DB23: Percentage of working age people on out of work benefits 
o DB24: Number of households living in temporary accommodation 
o DB25: Number of homeless applications accepted as being in priority need 

 
6. The sixth is an indicator for which the City only provides Q4 data: 

o 
[...]
ing 50%

higher
performing 25%

relative performance is:
quite below average quite above average
significantly below average significantly above average







262835397961052

30 43 55 68 80

0.54.99.313.618.0

0.23.16.08.911.8

0.23.36.59.612.7

94 95 97 98 100

94 96 97 98 100

33 46 60 73 86

41 55 68 82 95

5.97.38.710.111.5

0.02.24.46.58.7

0.03.77.411.014.7

0.04.99.814.619.5

0.014.028.042.056.0

1.45.69.713.918.0

284410537664790

26834110553869658393

10 16 22 29 35

51 63 75 88 100

40 51 62 72 83

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 24



Document is Restricted

Page 25

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Outstanding Actions
	5 Work Plan for Future Meetings
	6 Service Based Review roadmap
	SBR Roadmap Excel Version 21 - 02.09.2015
	Service Based Review app2

	7 Performance Monitoring: London-wide Performance Indicators
	London Performance Dashboard - City of London 2014-15 - Q4

	11 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	12 Service Based Review Financial Monitoring - Quarter 1
	Copy of SBR - Overall Monitoring Sheet -  Appendix 1 - Final
	Service Based Review - Financial Savings Tolerance - Appendix 2 (3)

	13 Service Based Review: Departmental Monitoring - Barbican Centre
	14 Benchmarking the cost of Financial Services
	Appendix v4




Minutes of the meeting


EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 16 September 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Anthony Eskenzi 

John Fletcher 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

Officers: 
Susan Attard Deputy Town Clerk 

Neil Davies Town Clerk's Department 

Philippa Sewell Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty Chamberlain's Department 

Mark Jarvis Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Nagle Chamberlain's Department 

Peter Bennett City Surveyor 

Sir Nicholas Kenyon Director of the Barbican Centre 

Sandeep Dwesar Barbican Centre 

Leonora Thomson Barbican Centre 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from the Chairman Roger Chadwick, Nicholas 
Bensted-Smith and Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 17 July 2015 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Sub Committee received an updated schedule of outstanding actions. With 
regards to the Citigen contract, the Chamberlain advised that Procurement 
officers were working with the City Surveyor’s department to build a case which 
would be seen by the Corporate Asset Sub Committee (and forwarded 
electronically to Efficiency and Performance Sub Committee Members) before 
negotiations began.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 



 
5. WORK PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  

The Sub Committee received and updated the programme of work for the year.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. SERVICE BASED REVIEW ROADMAP  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Deputy Town Clerk presenting the 
latest update of the Service Based Review Roadmap. Officers detailed the 
progress on each of the cross-cutting reviews, and Members noted that a report 
regarding the Facilities Management Review and the Contract Management 
Review would be considered at the next Sub Committee meeting. Members 
requested that green ratings only be granted if the status could be adequately 
justified.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING: LONDON-WIDE PERFORMANCE 
INDICATORS  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Deputy Town Clerk presenting the 
dashboard of Service Performance Indicators monitored and reported quarterly 
by London Councils, known as LAPS (London Authorities Performance 
Solution), for the period January to March 2015. Members discussed the report, 
and agreed that the City should seek to be in the top two quartiles wherever 
possible and that more detail should be included in future reports on how this 
could be achieved, or why it was not feasible. Members also requested that a 
suggestion be made to London Councils to include an indicator regarding the 
use of brownfield land. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted, and a suggestion be made to London 
Councils to include an indicator regarding the use of brownfield land. 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item      Paragraph Number 
11-14       3 
15-16       - 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  



RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2015 
be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

12. SERVICE BASED REVIEW FINANCIAL MONITORING - QUARTER 1  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

13. SERVICE BASED REVIEW: DEPARTMENTAL MONITORING - BARBICAN 
CENTRE  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Managing Director of the Barbican. 
 

14. BENCHMARKING THE COST OF FINANCIAL SERVICES  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 1.14 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell 
tel.no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


